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q: What does the Government consider as a Man-Hour Year?  The original RFP stated 1960 MH. The first set of Q&A stated 1920 MH.  (The revised RFP said that it superseded the original RFP.)  In the Q&A's, and again in Scenario C, it is stated as 1960 MH.  The latest amendment includes Scenario C and it states 1960 MH.  What is the Government position for the number of hours in a man-year? 

a: For purposes of the Scenarios the government number of hours in one man-year is 1920 hours. Scenario C is revised to read 1920 hours.

Q: Scenario A, Attachment 3, page 2, paragraph 1.4.1 states; "The contractor shall provide flight following support staff and services at Grey AAF 7 days a week, 24 hours a day IAW FC Reg 95-1.”   Page 4, Para 2.1.1.3.1.1 states "Provide ATC support staff and services at Grey (should read Gray) AAF Tower, 7 days a week, 16 hours a day IAW FC Reg.........."   Question:  Should they both read 24/7 or 16/7?  Or, is it correct as stated?

A: For purposes of the Scenario the requirement is 16/7. 

Q: The Wage Determination for the Atlanta, GA area 1994-2133 (Rev. #21), has been updated since the RFP was posted to the website.   Question:  Should we use the latest version (Rev. #22) or the version posted on the website?

A: Offerors should use the Wage Determination version as posted with the

solicitation.

Q: Please confirm that profit and/or fee is allowed by the Prime Contractor on subcontractors/team members for each contract type (FFP, CPFF, T&M/)

A: Yes, profit and/or fee by the prime Contractor on subcontractors/team members for each contract type (ffp, cpff, t&m/lh) is allowable. 

Q: Reference Section B.1.1 of the Solicitation, this contract is an

Indefinite-Delivery, Indefinite Quantity (IDIQ) contract utilizing Firm-fixed Price (FFP), Cost Plus Fixed Fee (CPFF) and Time and Material/Labor Hours (T&M/LH) Task Orders?..Relative to the FFP Delivery Orders, what is the basis for Government acceptance of work performed under  FFP Delivery Orders?  Total Hours delivered or Completion and acceptance by the Government of agreed upon deliverables and milestones?

A: Acceptance of deliverables will be specified in each individual task order.

Q: Reference amendment 0001; page 18 of 19; paragraph L.5.1.7 Extent of Commitment:

This paragraph requests the offer to submit documentation regarding commitments to utilize Small Business, etc.  What documentation is requested?  Are you requesting copies of all teaming agreements?  Please confirm that this is required of all offerors, even small business offerors.

A: Documentation must show commitment to utilize small business. Teaming agreements may be used as documentation to indicate that commitments. Teaming agreements are required for all offerors regardless of business size if such agreements exist. 

Q: In reference to SPECIAL NOTES, a).  Are contractors allowed to discuss non-major subcontractors in Volume II (Technical Volume) without providing the administrative documentation required by the major subcontractors?
A: Discussion of non-major subcontractors in Volume II, is at the discretion of the

offeror, and is not prohibited by the solicitation requirement for Major

Subcontractors. 

Q: The original RFP stated that the G-6 Computer Specialist would also serve as a System Administrator. The Q&A response states the position will serve as the Information Technology Specialist.  Revised Scenario C reverts to the System Administrator category. 

A: Scenario C has been revised to read “Information Technology Specialist”.

Q: Scenario B Para 2.1.15.1 defines the supported units and provides two tables to be used to create our work estimates.  The Tables as shown are unclear as how they are to be interpreted.  For example totals reflect four Joint, four Corps, 16 Division, 104 Battalion, and 180 Platton/Company.  the next table indicate a Total of 77 exercises (at each site).  Can you resolve the conflict?
 

a:  There is no conflict – both total 308. (77x4=308….4+4+16+104+180=308)

Q: Scenario B Para 2.1.15.1  indicates that there are three supported divisions.   The table indicates four Division exercises.  Does this mean each division will conduct four divisional exercises for each division or will the BSC be responsible for another division outside 6th Corps?

A: Yes, two ramp-ups, one standalone, and one WFX. They will not be responsible for another Division.
 

Q: Scenario B Para 2.1.15.1   What does "each site" mean on the chart?  
 

A: “Each site” means at each BSC for the three Divisions and one Corps. It is to represent that the same number of exercises happen at each location …perspectively.

Q: Scenario B Para 2.1.15.1   Does Joint exercise include 1 Corps and supporting

 slice plus the "Joint" unit?  Does this count toward the 1 Joint exercise,

1Corps Exercise, 3 Division Exercises, etc?  What constitutes and exercise?

What is the definition of an exercise?

A: Regarding the Joint part of your question for contractor support;  A Joint Exercise may routinely require one Corps, with Division slices that are in support of a Joint Exercise hosted by the Joint Warfighting Center.  This will only count as specified in the tables below.  For example:  A Division will conduct four exercises, plus one to support the Joint Exercise.   For the other questions:  What constitutes and exercise?  What is the definition of an exercise?  This cannot be answered here.  It is recommended that you become familiar with Army Regulation 350-28, "Army Exercises", prior to your proposal submission.
 

Q: Scenario B Para 2.1.15.1  Is the intent of  that this Battle Simulation Center will only conduct or support one Joint, one Corps, three Divisions, 26 Brigade/Battalion and 45 Company/Platoons exercises?

A: In the current scenario, yes.
 

Q: Scenario B para 2.1.15.2 indicate that exercises are "@12 hour each day" in length.  Para 4.1.2 states, "In general, exercises will cover a minimum of 24 hours continuous operations."  FORSCOM REG 350-2 stipulates 36-hour duration.  What takes precedence.

A: Exercises will last for however many days based on level of exercise.  The 12 hours in a day relates to the main thrust of the exercise for support from the contractor.  What that should mean to you is that the majority of your personnel may be required to be on-site for support.  After that, exercise down-time may require minimal to no contractor exercise support.  Exercise down-time means that the exercise is still on-going in name, but is idle during the down-time.

There may be cases whereby critical exercises may have to have a full time rotational staff.  What will take precedence for the contractor is what is specified in the individual Task Order. 

Q:  Technical Exhibit 3, labor rate tables were provided as a word document.  Is there a problem if we create our own tables in Excel?

A:  No there is no problem with creating the table in Excel provided that the content and format of requested data is identical to Technical Exhibit 3.

Q: The initial RFP issued by the Army Atlanta Contracting Center specified two

requirements, as follows, to address labor hours in the Technical Proposal:

· The first sentence of the first full paragraph in Section

L.3 on page 92 stated: “Prior to addressing the sub-factors the offeror shall identify and explain all hours for cost realism evaluation purposes; however, THIS VOLUME SHALL NOT CONTAIN ANY PRICING DATA.”

· The second sentence of Section L.3.3.1.1.1 on page 93 stated: “Indicate the allocation

of hours and the nature of the work to be accomplished by the prime and each

subcontractor by cross-referencing the paragraphs within the PWS.”

Our approach to responding to the Section L.3 requirement was to build upon the allocation of hours specified by Section L.3.3.1.1.1. RFP. Amendment 001 issued on 22 July 2002 replaced the Section L.3.3.1.1.1 requirement for allocation of hours with the following sentence: “Indicate nature of the work to be accomplished by the prime and each subcontractor.” Because of the related nature of the two requirements, we request that the Paragraph L.3 sentence cited above be deleted.

A: The sentence will be deleted in the forthcoming solicitation amendment.

Q: We strongly request that the key personnel resumes be excluded from the page count

for the Technical Volume. Sixteen resumes are needed to be minimally responsive to the

RFP requirements; i.e., to cover the Program Manager, 3 Task Order Leaders for the

Sample Scenarios, and 12 Task Order Leaders for the PWS Task Areas. We considered

using resumes of ½ to one page each, rather than the RFP specification of up to 2 pages,

because of the large volume of information required to be responsive to all RFP

instructions and evaluation criteria for the Sample Scenarios, PWS Task Areas and

Management. We find that the abbreviated resumes do not allow us to adequately present

the credentials of our key personnel.

A: As specified in the solicitation resumes for key personnel are included in the page

count for the Technical Volume. This requirement will not be amended as

requested above. 

Q: The wording in L.5.1.11 versus that in M.6.3 with regard to the Government’s use of

the Small Business Subcontracting Plan. Please clarify the Government’s intent. Also,

please note that L.5.1.11 reference FAR and M.6.3 references DFARS.

A: L.5.1.11 explains that Small Business Subcontracting Plan is a requirement for

award to Large Businesses only; and that the Small Business Participation Plan is

required of both large and small business. The FAR cites referenced in the

respective paragraphs of Sections L & M are correct as cited. 

 Q: Reference Section B.1.1 of the solicitation, this contract is an Indefinite-Delivery,

Indefinite Quantity (IDIQ) contract utilizing Firm-fixed Price (FFP), Cost Plus Fixed Fee

(CPFF) and Time and Material/Labor Hours (T&M/LH) Task Orders? Relative to the

FFP  Delivery Orders, what is the basis for Government acceptance of work performed

under FFP Delivery Orders? Total Hours delivered or Completion and acceptance by the

Government of agreed upon deliverables and milestones?

A: The schedule for completion and acceptance of deliverables will be specified in

each individual task order. 
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